
Developmental Disabilities Services 
ACS Waiver Updates

FY 2011 
July 2010 – June 2011
ABEYANCE

October 2010

Question:  When a participant is jailed, how many days, if any, are allowed before their Medicaid case is closed?

Answer:  There is not a grace period other than 10 days to appeal and closure is retroactive to the date of incarceration.  

ADAPTIVE EQUIPMENT
May 2011

Question:  Can a waiver participant sell or donate adaptive equipment paid for by waiver that is no longer used by the waiver participant?

Answer:  Adaptive equipment paid for by waiver cannot be sold. If there is not another waiver individual residing in the residence that needs the adaptive equipment, the adaptive equipment could be donated to another waiver individual (not residing in the residence) that needs the equipment.  The waiver and the Alternative Community Services Medicaid Provider Manual both state that Medicaid purchased equipment cannot be donated if the equipment being donated is needed for the use of another waiver individual residing in the residence.  Donation would be to either a person with a Developmental Delay in need of the equipment or organizations such as Increasing Capabilities Access Network (ICAN) who redistributes the equipment.  
April 2011

Question:  Does a participant have to weigh a certain amount in their wheel chair before Medicaid waiver will pay for a van lift?

Answer:  No, there is no weight requirement promulgated in the Medicaid Provider Manual or the waiver.  However, the need for the lift must be justified.  
December 2010

Question:  Will waiver pay for an IPAD to be used as a communication device?

Answer:  If this is just an option and there are other communication devices, then no.  There would have to be justification for why this rather than other methods of communication are not appropriate.  Clearly, this is not adaptive equipment in the sense that it is adapted for special needs.  An IPAD is just like a WII, a standard piece of equipment for any person to use.  Now if waiver is being asked to adapt the IPAD that is already purchased such as software specific to the disability then that would be another issue.  Division of Medical Services has issued decision that any device used for or in therapy is not covered.
November 2010

Question:  If providers are unable to contact or get a denial letter from AMBUCS (a national non-profit service organization dedicated to creating mobility and independence for people with disabilities), can waiver funding be accessed?

Answer:  Yes, if providers have made repeated attempts to obtain assistance from AMBUCS to no avail, they just need to document their efforts and submit with their request to Developmental Disabilities Services.  
October 2010

Question:  Will waiver pay for travel for a provider to install adaptive equipment?
Answer:  No, there is no provision for travel for a provider to install adaptive equipment.  There is allowed up to 20 percent administration for processing costs and that is all.  

CONSULTATION
June 2011

Question:  Can the Direct Care Supervisor also provide consultation services?

Answer:  Consultation activities are provided by professionals licensed as one of the following:

1) Dietician

2) Rehabilitation counselor

3) Psychologist

4) Psychological examiner

5) Mastered social worker

6) Professional counselor

7) Speech pathologist

8) Occupational therapist

9) Physical therapist

10) Registered nurse

11) Certified parent educator or provider trainer

12) Certified communication and environmental control specialists

13) Recreational therapist

14) Qualified Mental Retardation Professional (QMRP)

15) Positive Behavioral Supports (PBS) Specialist

Providers must have a Developmental Disabilities Services Certification as a consultation provider.  Credentials must match the specific consultation service to be provided.  Consultation service providers must hold a current license or certification by the Arkansas State board or organization of licensing or certification.  

In order to provide consultation, the Direct Care Supervisor would have to be certified as one of the above professionals and the consultation would have to be provided at a different time than the Direct Care Supervisors duties.  It must be clearly documented as the time the Direct Care Supervisor is employed to carry out supervisory duties and the consultation must be outside that timeframe.  You should check with Department of Labor relative to any overtime that might accrue with additional responsibilities as a “consultant”, as it is the provider’s responsibility to be in compliance with Wage and Hour Laws.

May 2011

Question:  Are providers required to give a breakdown as to what the consultation money is requested for (for example, how much to write the plan and number of units) or can they just give a total amount requested?

Answer:  Yes, providers are required to gave a breakdown of what the consultation is for and how many units to assure they do not exceed the hourly maximum.  
November 2010

Question:  Can psychological testing and adaptive behavior assessment fees be requested under waiver?

Answer:  Yes, psychological testing and adaptive behavior assessment fees can be requested under consultation.  On page 70 in the waiver under consultation service definition number 1 states “These activities include:  Provision of updated psychological and adaptive behavior assessments.” 

ENVIRONMENTAL MODIFICATIONS

April 2011

Question:  Will waiver pay for a fence for a physically handicapped participant in a wheel chair for safety issues due to neighboring dogs and children?  

Answer:  Possibly.  It depends on whether or not there are leash laws that should be enforced relative to the dogs and; therefore, liability for the dog’s owner; and what actions have been taken relative to trespassing on the part of others.  It is not standard to provide Medicaid funding to protect from what would be the liability of others to remedy.  
GENERAL QUESTION
February 2011

Question:  If the participant’s name is listed differently on their birth certificate and Social Security Card, which name do you use?

Answer:  The Medicaid Unit uses the participant’s name as it is listed on their Social Security Card to approve Medicaid services.  If the name is incorrect on the Social Security Card, then the name would have to be corrected through the Social Security Administration.  
October 2010

Question:  Does a participant have to be home bound in order to qualify for Home Health?

Answer:  No, the participant does not have to be home bound.  The participant must only be unable to leave the home unattended or without supportive devices or assistance.  

GUARDIANSHIP/LEGALLY RESPONSIBLE PERSON

November 2010
Question:  Is a parent still legally responsible when a participant turns 18 years old when the participant is still in public school?  If the parent abandons the participant when they turn 18, does it need reported to child protective services?

Answer:  No, a parent’s legal responsibility expires when the child reaches the age of majority (18 years old).  If the parent abandons on or after the 18th birthday, that is not a child welfare case but may be one for Adult Protective Services.  

Question:  Does a limited appointed permanent guardianship court order remain in effect after the individual turns 18 years old?

Answer:   If minority was the reason for the guardianship, there would need to be a court order terminating it (unless the participant got married; see below).  

State law provides the following for terminating guardianships:

(a) A guardianship is terminated:

(1) If the guardianship was solely because of the ward's incompetency for a cause other than minority, by an adjudication of the competency of the ward; 

(2) By the death of the ward; or 

(3) If the guardianship was solely because of the ward's minority, the marriage of the ward shall terminate a guardianship of the person, but not of the estate of the ward except with respect to the ward's earnings for personal services. 

(b) A guardianship may be terminated by court order after such notice as the court may require:

(1)(A) If the guardianship was solely because of the ward's minority, and either the ward attains his or her majority or the disability of minority of the ward is removed for all purposes by a court of competent jurisdiction. 

(B) However, if the court finds upon a proper showing by substantial competent evidence that it is in the best interest of the ward that the guardianship be continued after the ward reaches majority, the court may order the guardianship to continue until such time as it may be terminated by order of the court; 

(2) If the ward becomes a nonresident of this state; or 

(3) If, for any other reason, the guardianship is no longer necessary or for the best interest of the ward. 

(c)(1) When a guardianship terminates otherwise than by the death of the ward, the powers of the guardian cease, except that a guardian of the estate may make disbursements for claims that are or may be allowed by the court, for liabilities already properly incurred for the estate or for the ward, and for expenses of administration.

(2) When a guardianship terminates by the death of the ward, the guardian of the estate may proceed under § 28-65-323, but the rights of all creditors against the ward's estate shall be determined by the law governing decedents' estates. 

Ark. Code Ann. § 28-65-401.

MEDICAID
December 2010

Question:  If a trust is established for a waiver individual, does that trust have to be reported to Medicaid?

Answer:  Yes, all trusts must be reported to the Developmental Disabilities Services Medicaid Income Eligibility Unit, housed in Stuttgart, Arkansas at the Arkansas Department of Human Services County Office.  It is the Unit’s responsibility to have the trust reviewed with opinion from the Department of Human Services Office of Chief Counsel.  

ORGANIZED HEALTH CARE DELIVERY SYSTEM (OHCDS)

May 2011

Question:  Can direct care staff be contract ponsonnel?

Answer:  Providers can contract using Organized Health Care Delivery System as long as they conform to Wage and Hour regulations relative to contracts, which means how will you  maintain supervision and assure health and safety.  Developmental Disabilities Services’ understanding of a contract employee is that you give them a job to do and how they do it is at their discretion.  When you engage in employer/employee activities such as scheduling, supervision, etc. then reglardless of a contract it is an employer/employee relationship.  You might want to check with your attorney regarding wage and hour.
REVISIONS

November 2010

Question:  Revision requests were submitted to Developmental Disabilities Services.  We were advised that the date for plan revisions must be the date received by Developmental Disabilities Services.  How can a revision request be correctly completed and submitted if the begin date is not determined until the revision is received by Developmental Disabilities Services?  Does the new begin date on a revision supersede the original begin date in the plan?
Answer:  On page 94 in the waiver 2. g it states "When service needs change it is again the case manager's responsibility to assure that revisions with justification to support the need are submitted timely for DDS prior approval."  All services must be prior approved.  Services do not have to start on the date that Developmental Disabilities Services receives the revision request, but services cannot have a start date prior to Developmental Disabilities Services receiving the request since services could not be prior approved.  When submitting a revision request, please allow time for Developmental Disabilities Services to receive your request prior to your start date.  The revision will be from the revision start date through the remainder of your person centered service plan year.  The original fixed Continued Stay Review date will remain the same and will not change based on your revision start date. 
SPECIALIZED MEDICAL SUPPLIES
March 2011

Question:  Can providers purchase and bill for a years’ supply of specialized medical supplies at one time?

Answer:  No, reimbursement is to be only one month at a time as the Medicaid Manual Section 262.00 and Appendix J in the waiver list the unit of service as 1 month for specialized medical supplies.  Developmental Disabilities Services can approve 12 units but providers can only deliver and bill on a monthly basis. The monthly unit prevents “stockpiling”, improves inventory needs for accountability and helps to resolve any issue of “left over supplies”, when/if the individual leaves waiver services.  
January 2011

Question:  What service can medical co-pays be requested under?

Answer:  Medical co-pays can be requested under specialized medical supplies.  The maximum annual allowance for supplemental support services, community transition services and specialized medical supplies, collectively or individually, is $3,690.00.  When a non-prescription or prescription medication is necessary to maintain or avoid health deterioration, the $3,690.00 limit can be increased with the difference in the specialized medical supplies maximum allowance and the required amount being deducted from the supported living array maximum allowance.  All such requests must be prior approved by the Developmental Disabilities Services Assistance Director of Waiver Services.  

December 2010

Question:  Will waiver pay for prescriptions?

Answer:  Yes, prescription drugs are covered by specialized medical supplies minus the cost of drugs covered by Medicare Part D when extended  benefits available under state plan are exhausted.  When a non-prescription or prescription medication is necessary to maintain or avoid health deterioration, the $3,690.00 limit can be increased with the difference in the specialized medical supplies maximum allowance and the required amount being deducted from the supportive living array maximum allowance.  All such requests must be prior approved by the Developmental Disabilities Services Assistant Director of Waiver Services. 

Question:  Should wipes be requested under specialized medical supplies or supplemental supports?
Answer:  The answer would depend on the justification and for what reason the wipes are needed.  Specialized medical supplies would be the category as long as the wipes are for hygiene/prevention of infection, etc., and purpose is caring for the individual.  Supplemental supports is now reserved for crisis/emergency situations.  
November 2010

Question:  Can Gatorade be approved as an ancillary supply to be used as a mixer for a foul tasting supplement to make it palpable?

Answer:  Yes, if a doctor or nutritionist attests to the foul taste and the need for a mixer to make the supplement palpable.  
SUPPLEMENTAL SUPPORT
April 2011

Question:  Will waiver specialized medical supplies or supplemental support pay for filling cavities for an adult who has exhausted their regular state plan dental benefits through Medicaid? 

Answer:  Filling cavities would not fall under specialized medical supplies.  In order to bill supplemental support it would have to be documented that the cavities were causing a life threatening situation to  the person’s health. 
March 2011

Question:  Will waiver pay for hearing aids?

Answer:  Supplemental support service could be used to pay for a hearing aid if the hearing aid is needed to improve or enable the continuance of community living and is needed to assure continued health and safety due to acts of nature or events beyond the person’s control.  This service is only available in response to crisis, emergency or life threatening situations.  This service can only be accessed as a last resort so lack of other available generic resources must be documented and needs must be documented and identified in the program plan.  

February 2011

Question:  Can waiver pay for termination of roaches from a home after the participant has been residing in the home for awhile?

Answer:  Pest eradication under supplemental support could only be used as set up expenses as the waiver (page 76) and the Medicaid manual section 219.000 A says “Ancillary supports, such as non-recurring set-up expenses for beneficiaries in the event of a disaster, crisis, emergency or life threatening situation.  Allowable expenses are those necessary to enable a person to establish a basic household…and may include…pest eradication and one-time cleaning prior to occupancy.”  Unless, it could be established that the roaches were present at the time of occupancy, in which case waiver could pay. 
SUPPORTIVE LIVING
June 2011

Question:  Can waiver pay for transportation under Supportive Living for a participant trying to promote a business and get it up and running?

Answer:  If the activity is in the plan of care identified with a goal and objective with staff providing supportive living in order to assist, then it can be covered as supportive living.  If the participant is independent and needs no assistance, then no, waiver supportive living could not be billed.  
May 2011

Question:  Can waiver direct care staff be paid for waiver supportive living during the same time frame as personal care is being provided and billed?

Answer:  No, waiver direct care staff could not be paid for waiver supportive living during the same time frame as personal care is being provided and billed.  

Question:  Has it been clarified that other out of states camps, besides Camp Barnabus, can be approved by waiver under supportive living?

Answer:  Language has not, thus far, been re-promulgated.  However, per a meeting with Division of Medical Services, Developmental Disabilities Services can approve as long as it is “habilitative”, a part of the approved plan, and tied to an approved goal and objective.  Please note that no room and board can be approved and if room and board is included in the fee it must be deducted from the fee.  
March 2011

Question:  Is gym membership an eligible item under the waiver?  If so, can the individual/family select the most expensive form of gym membership?

Answer:  Gym membership can be approved as part of day habilitation as a component of supported living.  Supplemental support is only available in response to crisis, emergency or life threatening situations. In both scenerios, the membership must be supported by documentation from a medical professional expert in the cause for the need for gym membership.  The expert needed depends on why the gym membership is prescribed.  For example, weight loss due to obesity which is health threatening would need a medical doctor but if there are issues of physical abilities with possible injury then a physical therapist consultation to assure the correct equipment and regimen would also be needed.  If for weight loss the gym membership should be coupled with a diet plan or at a minimum diet should be addressed.    If the gym membership is needed for tactile stimulation a physical therapist consultation would need to describe the regiment to be followed as it might be harmful if not monitored.   If for circulation/heart issues then a physician only would be needed.  Please note in all issues the physician prescribes the services but when exercise, etc. is needed does so in conjunction with an applicable therapist or other consultant such as a nutritionist.  Formal bids are only required if the request exceeds $1000.00.  The language in the waiver requires the provision of service to the lowest available vendor that offers comparable quality, and Developmental Disabilitie Services will review for this contingency; taking into account travel as well.  Also, the membership can only be for the individual and not family members.  If the membership is for a family membership then cost must be prorated because Medicaid will only reimburse for the individual’s cost.  Activities at the gym are to be outlined in the schedule of activities and monitored for frequency of use.  If gym membership is only used once or occasionally, this will result in additional requests for membership being denied.  Waiver is payer of last resort so lack of other available generic resources must be documented.  

February 2011

Question:  Can direct care staff open medicine capsules and deposit them in liquid for the participant?

Answer:  Yes, under the Consumer Directed Care Act competent adults or parents, guardians or caretaker (as defined in the Act) of a minor or incompetent adult may delegate their direct care staff to give medications as long as it is not by injection.  Nurse delegation is not required, however a physician, Advance Practice Nurse or Registered Nurse must determine a designated care aide under the direction of a competent adult or care taker can safely perform the activity in the minor child’s or adult’s home.  

Question:  Is it the case management agency or the direct care agency that is required to provide money management services to participants such as getting their checks, paying bills, maintaining the checkbooks, etc. and actually keeping up with the person’s money?  

Answer:  In the Developmental Disabilities Services Certification Standards for Alternative Community Services Waiver Services Section 400 Individual/Parent/Guardian Rights…the following rights shall be ensured 401.1 B having control over their own financial resources.  Section 405 Financial Interests (this standard applies if the organization serves as a representative payee for the person served) A.  The organization shall develop and implement policies/procedures demonstrating it has a system in place to protect the financial interests of the persons served.  The waiver on page 59 under the supportive living definition has money management consists of training, assistance or both in handling personal finances, making purchases and meeting personal financial obligations.  So if the participant needs money management that should be part of their person centered service plan.  Also, on page 95 in the waiver under Implementation of Services says that the case manager is responsible for assuring implementation of the service plan.  While the direct care supervisor is responsible for recruitment, hiring, scheduling, training and monitoring (supervision) of the direct care staff and assurance of activities directed to identified plan of care goals, objectives and outcomes, it ultimately remains the responsibility of the case manager to assure all services are implemented according to the approved plan.  
January 2011

Question:  When calculating sleep time on 24 hour shifts, so that waiver is only billed for 19 hours, is that going to be an issue with participants who are pervasive?  Staff is still there and have to be paid if they have to get up for any reason so that support is present, just unpaid unless it is needed. 

Answer:  Waiver can only pay for hours worked and not hours a staff person is asleep.  It will not be a problem relative to the definition of pervasive level of care as long as each submission makes it very clear that 24 hour supports are in place, some are just unpaid.  Staff can be paid on a flat daily rate (take hours out of the equation) when the individual is in an alternative living situation.  It is the provider’s responsibility to assure compliance with Department of Labor, Wage and Hour laws.  

Question:  Can tracheal suctioning be delegated to unlicensed personnel?

Answer:   Suctioning only of the tracheal opening and area around the tracheal site is acceptable if the Physician, Advance Practice Nurse or Registered Nurse determines that the caretaker can safely perform such suctioning for that specific patient. 

Question:  I have been receiving horse riding therapy services through supplemental supports. I have been directed to add this cost to the supportive living costs.  Can administrative fees be added to this amount when it is added to the supportive living funds?

Answer:  You can only add administrative fees for services provided under Organized Health Care Delivery System, where you subcontract the service and have a written contract in place and you pay the contractor and then bill Medicaid waiver for reimbursement.  It is because of this administration that permits you to add on the administration fee.   

December 2010

Question:  Can transportation for participants to Mental Health day programs be billed to waiver?

Answer:  If the Mental Health day program is billed to Medicaid, then transportation could be billed to regular Medicaid transportation and therefore, could not be billed to waiver. 

Question:  Can a mother who is not the guardian of a participant not work over 40 hours per week regardless if it is habilitative or supportive?

Answer:  It is Developmental Disabilitie Services’ opinion that the 40 hour work rule for family members is not relative to habilitation or support time.  Alternative living, where a daily rate is paid in lieu of hourly wage permits the person to work as needed with the caregiver sleeping, working for others, etc when the individual is either out of  the home attending day programming, work, etc and sleeping at night.  The 40 hour work rule applies to hourly wage staff and not daily rate unless of course you are breaking down the hours actually worked and basing “daily rate” on what is really hours worked.  Some providers may be doing this in order to comply with wage and hour laws, and if this is the case then the 40 hour work rule for family members will apply.  Regardless of family status, waiver will not reimburse for overtime.  
Question:  When an Individualized Education Plan conference results in educational services being reduced to home bound services only (which may be as few as 4 hrs a week) it is a team decision with the parent’s consent without appeal for more hours, is that not an elective choice to forgo possible education services for more hours; thus, waiver would not be payer of last resort for any additional hours the school district could provide?

 

Answer:  From the federal standpoint-Individuals with Disabilities Education Act 2004 Section 1414(e) governs parents as members of the team that decides the child's placement.  The decision about placement cannot be made until after the Individualized Education Plan team, which includes the parent, reaches consensus about the child's needs, program and goals.  This provision was added to the law in 1997 to assure parental participation in the decision process as it relates to services.   The Individualized Education Plan is a team process and if consensus is reached by the team that the Individualized Education Plan as written addresses the child needs to attain educational success than that is all that the school would provide.  

 

Arkansas Department of Ed regulations 

13.03 addresses placement, placement decision as it relates to the least restrictive environment (LRE)-again this is a team decision inclusive of the parent.

17.02.1.2 - 17.02.2.3 governs the determination of least restrictive environment (LRE) on an individual basis and defines the continuum that is to be considered as alternate placements

17.02.2.4 (B) requires that the Individualized Education Plan and subsequent placement be reviewed every three months for children who are receiving homebound services.

17.10.2 outlines criteria for homebound services.  In effect, the Individualize Education Plan team determines that the child's least restrictive environment is homebound placement.  

17.10.2.2 The school district must provide a licensed teacher for at least four hours/week on at least two different visits to the child's home each week

17.10.2.5 and 17.10.2.6 requires that a child who is homebound, the school district must implement the Individualized Education Plan using appropriate qualified provider-in other words if Individulized Education Plan requires Speech and other related services such as Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy-it must be provided.

 

A parent, as part of the team process, can disagree with the team regarding placement, level of services, etc and this objection is noted as part of the Individualized Education Plan (parental input).  Team consensus does not necessarily mean that everyone agrees but that a majority agree that it is in the best interest for implementation. 

 

Before such a placement is utilized, (especially if behavior is reason such placement is being selected) all other avenues must have been exhausted to support the child in other alternate placement that allows him/her to continue to receive educational services in  more integrated setting.  This should be inclusive of behavioral consultation and implementation of positive behavior support plan as part of Individualized Education Plan and data to support. If after everything has been done to avoid the more restrictive setting-does the Individualized Education Plan include goals/objectives to correct the behaviors that will allow the child to move from the more restrictive setting (homebound) back to lesser restrictive environment (could be anything from 1/2 day schedule on campus to self-contained classroom).

 

So all this being said-if the parent does not feel that their child's educational needs are best being served through such a placement-they can always request a separate programming conference and/or review of progress to request provision of additional services.  The school district is required by law to provide a free and appropriate public education (FAPE).  If the parent, after working with the local school and Individualized Education Plan  team process, feels that their child is not being afforded free and appropriate public education, they can file a complaint utilizing procedures under 34 CFR 300.503 better known as Rights under Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (which they should receive copy of annually from school).

 

Reminder: homebound services are required by Department of Education regulations to be reviewed every three months. 

 

There is no such thing as an elective option as it relates to placement for educational services on the part of the parent.  The parent is part of the team and has a vote like everyone else.  If the parent does not like the decision of the team, there are avenues for them to take and the parent has to decide if this is a battle that they want to engage (time, emotionally and financially).   As it relates to the provision of waiver services the waiver regulations state that waiver will not supplant services (in this case educational).  If the Individualized Education Plan team has said that this is all that will be provided and that it is sufficient for the child to attain educational success (goes back to those goals and objectives on the Individualized Education Plan), then the services are provided and exhausted.   Hold their feet to the fire as it relates to review of the restrictive placement every three months and make sure they document to Devlopmental Disabilities Services in writing why this level of service will continue so that we have it and can clearly show in our authorizing of services that we are not supplanting anything. 

November 2010

Question:  (Answer revised January 2011) Can waiver services be provided out of the country for a participant whose staff is his father (who is not his guardian) for four or more weeks?

Answer:  No, waiver funds cannot be reimbursed for service delivery out of the country.  The Medicaid Provider Manual, section 201.100 states that “DDS ACS waiver services are limited to Arkansas and bordering states and trade areas.”
October 2010

Question:  Can waiver services be provided in an assisted living facility?

Answer:  No, waiver services cannot be provided in an assisted living facility.  

THE FOLLOWING ANSWERS ARE RESCINDED BASED ON CHANGES, DUPLICATION AND/OR CLARIFICATIONS FROM CMS/DMS/DDS.  NOTIFICATION WILL BE SHOWN ONE TIME AND THEN THEY WILL BE REMOVED FROM FUTURE WAIVER UPDATES.
None. 
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